North Dakota law.

JlEllORIALS. 

MEMORIALS. 

NO. 1. 

A 'MEMORIAL TO CONGR�S PRAYING Jo'OR AN APPROPRIATIOlf 

TO ERECT ,A CAPITOL BUILDING nr DAKOTA TERRITORY. 

10 
A::;::!•1 Y onr memorialists, the Legislative Assembly of Dakota

f�{,!,�fn�• Territory, would again respectfully ask for an appropriation 
::, •l:i,S:::':'ia to erect a Capitol building at the seat of government of said
l::"iaTerrl- Territory, and urge in support of their request, the following

among other reasons: 
That the various federal offices are now located at dill'erent 

pl&Cf>S at the Capital, and are all in cheap wooden tenement 
buildings, liable at any time to he destroyed by fire, together 
with the executive, legislative and judirial records, wbil"h re-

• cords are of course of vital importance to the people of our
Territory.

That the amount now being p9.id annually for offices for
the Executive, Secretary, Surveyor-General, :Marshal, Internal
Revenue officers and for U.S. Court Rooms and Legislative
Halls, would in a very few years pay the expense of erecting
suitable buildings fur the accommodation of all the federal
officers residing at the Capital, and the expenditure of a sum
sufficient to erect this needed building, would be a matter of
absolute economy.

And yonr memorialists would call the attention of your
Honorable Body to the fo.d that Congress has heretofore
made large �ppropriatiuns to erect Capitol buildings for oth­
er Territories, among which may be mentioned the present
thriving 1:1tates of 'Iowa, _Wisconsin, :Minnesota, Kansas aud



MEl\fORIAJ..1-l, 

Nt>hraslrn; nnd yonr nwmorin1iNt8 know nf no re:umn wh,v 
Dakota should ht> nm.ell-' an eXC'c>ption to ntlwr 'fn1·it11ri1•�·. or 
why tho�,· statl•s whilt> in n territorial condition should he t•11-
titlt>rl to hettn h-eatmt->llt than yonr memorialistg, 

And your mt->11101-ialist�, m1 in duty hound, will ev,·r JH"hy. 
A ppro,·ed, DPl't'III ht"r ::Hi:st. 1870. 

N0.2. 

A �bmomA1. ·ro Tirn PnF.s11,1-:NT 01<· THE UN1nn STATt-:� RF.J­
AT1v1-: To Tin: R1-:�1ov A1. oi,• 1·1rn PE�IBINA BAND OF CmrPA· 
WA INDIANS TO \VIIITI-: EARTH AGENCY. 

To lds Excel1,ency the Presi.dent of the Um'ted Slate.,. 

Your Jn('mmfalists, the LPgislative Ai::semhly of the ri:t>rri-,
0
t

h
:i;:�!•' 

, tory of Dakota, wou'.d most respec.·tfully rt>present that. tllt' i":i�'.e'1 �::;-,,.,.Pt>mbina Bn.nrl of Chippewa Indians art> sti11 upon tlw lanrls:::;:��i;:i'.�r',':
on thi> Dakota �id" of the Red Rivn of the Nor1h, whi<"h waN,�;-�1�1.�;"'::d 

cedt>d by the said Band, and the Red Lake Band Indinns in W�l;':i.:::ib 

· tllt'ir treaty with the United States in 1863, uncl that the oc-Ageuc7• 

<'npntion of 1:mid land hy said Bancl of Chippewa Indians i� a.
p:rPat nui�anre to the settlements on the Pembina an<l Rt>d

, riwrs; nnd al�o retar·d� the .-stablishment and growth of Dt'W 
settlenre11t13 on tht> t•t>ded land. 

Your memorialists therefore pray thnt said. Inst namPd 
hand of lndianN b" rPmoved from rt>drd. 1and, and flf>ttlt•cl 
upon a rt>ser,·ation armrding to the provisions of said trt>at,r. 

And yonr m ... morinlists, as in duty bound, will ever pray. 
i\ppron!d, Derember 31st,.1870. 
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N0.8 

.A. MElfORL\L TO CoN01n:i-s FOit nm Co�snrncTION cw A M11-

ITARY RoAo fl!OM FonT .Ammcwnmm TO 1-'onT PEMBINA, 

AND THE !NTEHX.\TIOXAL Bomm.rny Lnrn ix D.\KOT.\ TEx­
mToUY. 

To the Jionoruble Sena{ e and IIoustJ of lltprt$enfaii-rt�s of flu: 
United States in Co11unws A,,N:emhled. 

A memorial to Your memoriulists, the Legisln lh·e .Assembly of the Terri-
eongre .. ror I he · • • 
eo1101ruclion °rtory of Dakota, rt•p1·escnt tha.t tlu• mtercst of that portion of 
a military road 
rrom F'1. Aber- our TeITitor1.• Lieincr on the Wl'St si(lt' of the Red River of the 
crom hie to Ft, ., I" 
rh

e.:"1�.·.�':-:i!'.'d North would be grPatly adrnn,•p,t hy the ('Ollt-tmdion of :l

1100111 000nd11• 1nilitary road comnwncin<T at Fo-·t A bPrcromhit� rnnnin(J' to
ry line In Daku• 

• · o 1 · e 

taTerrlwry. Fort Pembina
i :incl thence to 11nrnllt·l of latitude 40'' north. 

That said road will run througl1 a great portion of public 
lands, a distance of one hundred nnd eighty milP�, and across 
numerous streams, important in size; and the construction of 
said road will thereby tend to dcwlop the resources of thai 
section of our rapidly improving Territory, and at the same 
time confer a great boon on th� hardy pioneers who ha,·e al­
ready settled thereon. That the mails to Pembina and tbe 
Red River settlcml•nts are canied owr said rond�. 

'l'bat the difference in the cost of' transportation of govern­
ment stores and supplies would in a few years rPpay the Gor­
crnment for an expenditure of money in tho construction of 
said road. 

That the com,tmdion of a military road would tend to 01>cn 
to settlement a wry large traet of valuable agricultural land 
along the line of said road, and thus by the ill('reased value 
of the government lands, contribute largely toward reftmding 
to the National 'l'reasury any PXpt>nditure in constructing 
such road. 

That according to the offidal r<•ports of the collector of cus­
toms at the port of Pembina, merchandize passing annually 
over this route is inspected at said port amounting to hun­
dreds of thousand of dollars, from which the lJnited States 
derives a larg<� ren•nne, probably amounting annually to owr 
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$50,000; besides supplieE!f'or the American settlements, with a 
population of over two thousand two years ago. All the 
supplies of the British,. <'Ontaining, at the same time, a 
population of from twelw to fifteen thousand, as well as 
supplies for the Hudson Bay Company, and the numerous 
l,ree 'fraders, are recch·ecl at or by way of the city of St. Paul, 
:Minnesota, and pass over the route above mentiom•d. And 
all the vast amount of furs, &c.i imported from said British 
settlements for consumption or in bond for tmnshipment, arc 
freigted over said route. 

'fhat this great thoroughfarl' between Fort Abercrombie 
:ind Fort Pembina, and the United States boundary line 
crosses at least ten stream�, varying in width from fifty to two 
hundred feet, ewer which the freighters annually have to 
t.hrow, at a great expense and loss of timC', temporary bridges
which are carried of by the first freshet, and hence the same
streams are so bridged seniml times during one season.

That the entire route passe:; over a level valley, and as na­
ture has pro,ided an excellent road, no appropriation will be 
required for any otlwr pnrposc than to survey the road and 
bridge the streams. 

Your memorialists, thert:fure, do most earnestly pJ·ay that 
an appropriation of twenty.five thousand dollars, or so much 
a8 you may in your wisdom dePm sufficient to construct said 
military road; and that the expenditure of said sum may be 
placed in charge of the War Department to he used for the 
above namt>d purpose, under the direction of said Department. 

And in duty bound your memorialists will ever pray, &c . 
. .Approved, December 31, 1870. 

N0.4. 

A ME�[ORIAL TO TUE PosTMAS1'F.R GJo;NERAL RF.QUERTINO 

� MAIL SERVICE ON A :M.\IL ROUTE FROM LE MAUS, low A, TO
SIOUX FALLS, DAKOTA TJ<;RRITORY. 

087 

Amemorlal 

Your memorinlists, the Legislative Assemhly of the Terri-!:��� 1:::::: 

tory of Dakota, would respectively represent, that by an act�:::, to':., 1: 
f C "] bl• h d f L M Nloa:i:Falle :o ongress, a ma1 route was esta 1s e rom e ars, Dakota Terri- · 

tory. 
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lowa. to Sioux Fullfl, Dakota. Tt'rritol'y. That �ai<l rontn is· 
th .. g1·Pat tho1·ong-hf'are wlwr(•\"t'r tlw prod net• and m1•1"f'lmudise! 
to a111l from Sioux City, the Wt>stl•rn m1>trop111i:-:, and the np­
Jwr ••ountry • ,·iz: �ionx and Lyon conntiP:-1, lowa, Li1woln,. 
J.\1in1ll'haha, Brookings, and Dut•1, Dakota, is tnrn�po1·tt>el. 

'!'hat tht' afor,·said c·otmtiPs are t]m hest a�rirnltnral land:t 
in tlw µ-rntt northwn-.t, and am dPni-t>ly popnlut ... d llt':tt th<Y 
t>:-'a.hlblu•d mail ronfl•s; and st•ttlemt'11ts, towns and ,·illagt-::J 
ar" :-piin;.dng np 10, 20 miles from any mail route in opt•rn.tion. 
'rtiat tlll' l!mirl mail route is at l1•a::,;t 30 mile� 111-arn tht> milro:ul 
than a11_v or her route to Sion1' Falls, Jwnl'n mail anin!s one 
or 1110.-.,. clays ea.rlit>r ovt•r that than nny otlwr routt•. 'J'hnt. 
flit' sa1111• rontt• is the most dirPt·t and priwti,·ah!t>, ,•rns::-;ing 
0111,v 01w :drt•a.m of nny impo1·tam•t\ a,·ross a high, h•\"1•1 mul 
dry 1·111111try, and wit] 1<11pply the parts hithnto niry 1111wh 
nt•p:lt•d1•1l and nt tlw 1'-llIDt> time lw gr,•atl,v i11st1·nnwntal in ni<l­
i11� th1• cl,·vPlopnwnt and prosywrity of this ri<'h and lwnntiful 
�·pt inq11•1-fPl'tl_v a ... v ... 101wd C'OUiltJ"y. 

Y1111r 111,•morialhits tllt'refo1•p 1m1y that. mail flt>n·ic•p he or­
'1Pr1·d 1111 said rontt> at an t>arly day, to �npply thi> postoffit•t•s, 
P111·1111•r:-i, l,nuis\"il11•, Gihrnltnr or nny otlwr postottict' that i:t 
or may lw Pstnhlh:lwd un or nt>ttr said rout,•. 

R,!.<:0Tn1d, 'fhnt a. ,·opy of this mt>morinl lw � .. nt to onr <lt>h•­
g-at .. in c•ong-rPss Hon. 8. L. Spink. and one copy to Hun. Chas. 
Ponw.-... ,., .M. C. from Iowa. 

,\ppr11vl'd, Decemher ill, 1�70. 

NO 6 . 

. A M1-:M111UA1. ,·o CoNotrn�s Ai-KlNG THAT A MAIi, Roen: 11uY 
JH: l•:!-!TABI.Ismm BETw1-:1-:N LE MAR..�, low A, AND Y A�KTu�, 
DAIW'l'A '1'1•:Rltl'l"OltY. 

Tu tlte Jl<JTUYl'aUe S,male and 1/ouse o.f Reprtwndalices of tile 
United States fn Congress Aselwdled: 

Your IDt>morialists, the Lesrisln.tiYe Asst>mhly of thf' Terri-
A t.wn,url11.l "� 

en <,·••MC:.-•M. torv of Dnkotn., rt>spectfn11y ask that u \\'e1•klv mail ronte 
At1'; a·• lhat a • • 

••11,;:,11•11 w,1 may b� t•stablished by your Honorable bodi�::; ht>twt-t•n Le
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}.for!'!, Iown, nnd Ynnkton, Dakota Territory, hy wo.y ofhrn•1ah1t•bed 
Ri1·hlnn1l. Lodi and 'l'homnt:ville, Dakota 'l't>rritmy. i�::ti� ... ���nc1

• • 1· " ·a d Yank ,,n, 1 .• 
'Your m(•mona 1st�, as reasons JOI" sat n•quest an prnyt'r. kuia Terr1.u17.

w11ul<l J"l'SJIP«·tf'ully represent and make known to your Hon-
urnhle hod in:, among other things that there is at pret:ent, 11, 
110:-toffirP Pstu.hlished with a postmastt•r appointl•d, ronm1i�-
1-iont"d and qmilifit>d at t•ach of 1.mid -pointi,:, through whM1 
your mt•moi-ialist8 pray that said route as above may be es-
ta li,-hl'd. 

'fhat the n1·ar1-•st mnil routt>, at present estahlislwd hy law, 
is at a clii--ta1u·e ,·arying from isix to twenty miles from t-aicl 
offi('t'S :-o established, hy reti.son of whid1 a nume1·011s ancl 
µrowi 11� popnlation are c·omJwlled to dt•ptmd whoJJy upon 
1111c•p1·tai11 nncl prh·ate 1:1onrcl's to ohtain thdr mnil, or uuy uf 
the t'a('ilitit•s 01· benefits of the postal laws of the U nitt\d :::Hates. 

'!'hat the distnnc•t, of 11<aid routt>, whi<-11 your memoriulh;ts 
prny may he established, will nut exct>ed sixty-five milt's� uud 
the road hPtwt>cn and thrnugh said points is in no good c·un­
<lition at all :-(•asons of the yt-'ar, having been t>:stahlh,hed aucl 
im prov Pd tlu-� grt>ater part of the way for many yt.•U rt-, a ucl all 
strt>ams on t-aid rnutt>, in<'luding the Big �foux 1 iwr, hum 
eitllt'r hridgt•:s aheudy built or ferl'it>s ah-Pady establi:shed ut 
the points whe1·e said route would l'l'OSl:I tlwm. 

'l'hat ut all points along said route is a dense and JWl'tna­
llt'llt population or enterpri:sing and indn�rious dtizPr1s: huv­
ing ah·Pa<ly at Lodi and other point."', flom-ing mill:s aud oth­
t'l" llliUIUt'arturing t>stablishnwnts, mound whi1•h tlwi·e is n. 
d,•nst> and inc·rPasing population; and that the wholt• rPgion 
of c•ountr,v through whieh said route is t't-tal,Jh;Jwd is of' the 
11111st prodtwth·e and fertile in the ::;rate of Iowa nud tlw 'J'n1·i­
tor.v c,f Dakota. the SPttlt•ment and cultinition of whi<·h i1:1 
�1·t>atl_v impt>ded by reason of thel'tc1 hdng no mail fadlitit•s 
within pmctic·nhle or available distance. 

A 11d your memm-iali1:1ts will, as in duty hound, t',·n pray. 
Re110toed, 'l'hat onr Delt>gate in Congress ht> rt>q1wstPd to c·nJl 

the a.ttt'ntion or tht> proper committees of Congrl·ss to the ob­
jcc·t of this _nwmo1·ial. 

A pprm·t'd, Dect>mbt>r 80, 1670. 
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NO.0. 

A MEMORIAL TO CONGRESS .ASKI:XU lfOl? xx APPROPIUATIO�
'fO REMOVE OBSTRUCTIOXS IN TIIE RED RIYEit OF TH};

Non.TH. 

To tlte IIonorahle tlte Senate and IIouse of Repre.,;;enfafiers in 
Congress AssemlJled: 

A Momor1a1 Your memorialists, the Legislative .Assembly of the 'l'enito-
to Congroaa 

} a•klng ror an ry of Dakota, respectfully ask your 10norable bodies for an 
appropriation 
to remove ob- appropriation to remove an obstmction commonlv known a� atructlon• In J 
the Hed Rh·er "Goose Rapids" and such other obstructions as may exh,t or tbf! North. • 

in the Red River of the North. On account of said obstruc-
tion steamboat navigation during certain seasons of the year 
has been much impeded. .After a thorough examination by 
those interested in the navigation thereof they have come to 
the conclm�ion that fifteen thousand dollars will be ample to 
remove said obstruct.ion and render the navigation of said 
river practicable at all times. 

Your memorialists therefore request that an appropriation 
for fifteen thousand dollars be made to accomplish that desi­
rable object . 

.And your mcmorialists as in duty bound will ever pray . 
.Approved, December 2t-, 1870. 

NO.7. 

To THE SECRETARY OF TUE INTERIOR REQUESTING THAT TIIE 
SUPPLIES FOH THE INDIANS ON TIIE UPPER MISRO�RI RIVER 
BE PUHCIIAS1'.'D OF TIIF. FARJ\IEHS �\ND PRODUCEJUJ IN TIil-; 

TERRITORY OF D.\KOT A. 

A m.,mnrt,i Your memorialists, the Legislative .Assembly of the Terri-
� �t���1:i':i:!r tory of Dakota, most respectfully represent that the Territory 
rcqueolln!( th111 of Dakota is already becomin(J' one of the largest stock-rai--ing tho •npplle• ror o " 
the 1nd1•aa on arid arain-growing regions of the west· and that our fertile the U11per Ills . c, , 
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Yalleys and boundless pastures are producing annually a large &ourt river be 
• d 1 l • 1 , th t f •1 d purchased of 

surplus of grain an catt e, W UC 1, .1or e wan O ra1 roa tbefarmere and 

· · · h t 1 t b • ld · th producers In 

commumcahon wit eas ern mar {8 s, are emg so 1D e the Territory of 

'ferritory at prices much below the figt,ues paid by the U. S. Dakota. 

Go,·ernml•nt for the same to supply our home ludians in 
· Dakota.

;your memorialists would further represent that the farmers
and producers of Dakota are a worthy, needy, and industri­
ous class of people, who have immigrated to the west under
the protection and promises of the general government, and
they feel that it is unjust to be robbed or the benefits of their
home market, hy permitting eastern contractors to furnish
these supplies at prices much higher than the same can be
furnislwd in the 'l'er1:itory.

Your memorialists would further represent that out of the
one-half million dolJars expended annually for cattle alone to
supply the Indians, over one hundred thousand dollars could
have benn sm·ed to the national treasury, by making these
purchases of the stock-growers in Dakota.

Under the existing system of contracts the eight thousand
head of beef cattle furnished the Indians last yea1·, cost the
department nearly sixty dollars per head, or six and a half
<·ents per pouml on hoof, whereas the same could have been
purchased of the Dakota farmers for four cents per pound.

'fwenty-five thousand sacks of flour were also furnished 
, thes-e Indians at a cost of nearly two hundred thousand dol­

lars, or $8 per one hundred pounds, while the farmers of this 
'ferritory were unable to sell their wheat for more than 60 
cents per bushel, and their fl.our for $2 per sack; but under 
· the· present system of bidding for supplies, tlie producers of
th,� Territory bad no opportunity to offer proposals for con­
tracts.

Your memorialits would further represent that by the pur­
chase of these Indian supplies, such as flour, grain, beef and
pork, within the Territory, a great benefit would be conferred
upon the industrious husbandmen of Dakota, the ludians
would be more readily and generously supplied, and the na­
tional treasury would b� guarded in expenditures.

By establishing this system of home purchases, the poor
but industrious pioneers of the west would become encomaged
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to rene"·e<l exertions. and would enla1·go their fie]d� and in­
crease tlwir herds. would t.1rect flouring mills and impro\"t-' t.ht>ir 

. thoroughfar ... s, establish schools and churches for tlwir own 
ndrnnl'ement, and would he]p to befriend and ci'rilize the red 
people of tht:l plains. 

One hundred thousand doJlars thus annnaJly expended 
among our people for home products, would not only soon 
transform Dakota in to a rieh and popnlom.4 StatP, hat would 
ttstnblish a more permanent peace and conttmtment among th� 
Indian1:1. 

'l'lwr .. fore your memorialii-ts most re8pectfu11y r<'qnest that 
herenf•er n. fair J>roportion of the supplies for thl' Uppt•r :Mi::..:­
som·i Inrlinns, be ordered pmchasL•d within the 'l'eri-itory oC 
Dakota. 

And yonr ml-'morialists will ever pray . 
.Approved, Decem her 80, 1870. 

N0.8. 

A M1rno11JAL TO TIJE PosTMASTim-G1-:NERAL REQUl-:STINO S1m­

VIC1':s oN MAIL RoUTE No ..... , 1moM VERMILLION, DAKOTA. 

'J'I-:RmT«mY, VIA BLooMINGDAu:, Lou1, AND EulU-.KA, 110 
SWAN LAIO:, DAKOTA TEIUtlTORY. 

To the /Ionorahle Postmaster-General of the United Stales. 

A,m .. l'morlal Your mPn10rialists, the Legislative Assembly of the TPri-i-
to I u• UM1 •nMI• 

ter•°","""'' re-
1 

tory of Dnkota, would most respt.'<"ifu11y teprest-nt tl1at it -is
qne•• n� ..,n- • 

::;�.�0N:��- vPry importa.nt to the intt.'rests of the inhabitants of the Tt-r-
rr •m Vermll- 1·itory of" Dakota that a n1a·11 servil'e he establisllt'd h�twet--n llnn. l),eku:., c 

�j.•;,1,::i�v�d:'1!. Venuilliun and Swan Lake, Dakota 'l'erritory, and that tilt!
t���.�";":0

"'· di:staul'e is about fifty (oO) miles. 
Lakol,D.T. 

During tlrn past year nea1·ly all the Janel bus ht>en taken, 
and that the JU{\jority of SPttlt>rs are without any dirP«·t mail 
comrmmieatious, and the 8ettlers along the snid route ha'°'e 
Jo::;t valnahle mail matter by trusting to irregular and irre­
sponsible parties. 
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Your mPm01falists would further ask that a postoffice be tn�h':l'��r::!s­

t'Stablishecl at Bloomingda]e, it being a central and desirable�e;;?,�::ra.,e��-i-
• ce• on mall pOint. ronle No.-­

from Yerrull• 
Your mt.>moriaHsts would thert.>fure pray that sen•ice at least�::.:,�:�."!!. 

t• k b d • d "} t N f Bloomlngd11l�. one 1me pe1· wee , e or e1e upon ma1 rou e o ..... , rom Lodi aod E11re-

V t.>nnillion, D. 'l'., 1Jia Bloomingdale, Lodi and Eureka to t!��.'I;-:•.;. 
Swan Lakt-, D. T., on the line establi1:1hed by af't of Congress 
approved March o, 1670, .A. D. And that this rc•quest may he 
}lrompt]y grantt>d , your memoria1ists, as in duty bound, will 
ever pray. 

Approwd, Decemlwr 31, 1870. 

N0.9. 

A ME:1tom.Ar. To TIIE Coxom:ss 01� THE Us1T1m STATF.S, P1tAY-
1:xo FOit A GRAXT oi,• LAND IN DAKOTA 'l'ElrnITORY TO AID 
IN THE CoNsTRCCTION 01'' THE McGnoon �\.:XD M1ssoum
RIV}:lt R.\.lLlWAJ>. 

Your memoi-iali:st� the Le0'islatiYe . .Assembl \." of the •rerri- A memorlnl-, " J ial to the Coo-
tory of Dakota, would most respectfully pr:iy yonr Honorable f":i.�3's:��e•,
bodies to grant alternate section:'! or land to the amount of��:�;0Vf!

n
a
d 

not more than tt!ll miles of the nnormpied lands on each side �?t!'r�k���e�-0 

of the McGregor aucl 1'Ii�suuri H.i\'"er Railroad, now being :t�1c:;,�;.r�1c• 

built· through the northern 11art (Jf Iowa to Yankton, Dakota :f!!:�rrr:c�
'l'erritory. 'fhe distance from our eai;tern border is ahout railroad. 
se\'"enty-five miles, over an excellent agrirultural country now 
being densely populated, and the completion of s�.iil railroad 
would add much to the dewlopment ancl wealth of northern 
Iowa as well as southern Dakota. 

Your memoria1ists wonld fnrtlwr ri>presPnt that rnid rail­
road is now completed to Algona, Iowa, distanee about one 
hund1·�d miles from the boundary line of Iowa and Dakota; 
and its ear]y C'omp]etion would he greatly faC'ilitatetl hy a 
grant of land in said 'ferritory. 

76 
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iaft::1��0c';��: Your memorialists would further call the attention of your 
ffni.�3'11,:��e8, Honorable bodies to the fnct that this railroad would giYe the 
�:�\",M!n':i settlers of this Territory direct communication with the lurn­
tn Dakota Ter• b • f M" d \liT" • ti b t} d rllory to aid In er regIOnS O JDnesota an cy lSCOnSlD, lere J gre& J a -
1hecon•1r11c- • th h d 

• 
f h T • 110n or rhe ,·ancmg e growt an prosperity o t e err1tory. 

lllcl;reiror and 
Mt .. onrl river y • }" Id f h h h T 

• 
railroad. our memona 1sts wou urt er represent t at t e err1-

tory of Dakota is almost entirely destitute of timber and 
much suffering and great hardships have been and will ltal't' 
to be endured by the settlers in <·onseqnence of their being 
unable to procure suitable material for building comfortabk 
and substantial homes. 

Your memorialists would further c·all the attention of your 
Honorable bodies to the fact that the States around us ban· 
received the benefit of your generosity to an unusually grt-at 
extent, the state of Iowa has, by the support of lands grant­
ed by Congress, been enabled to construct nearly three thou­
sand miles of railroads; and the States of Nebraska and 
Kansas nearly as mueh more, and no person will deny that 
hut for land grants, the railroads would not have been con_ 
structed, nor the aforesaid States have held anything like the 
population they now possess. In the examples before us it i::1 
obvious that the effe<"t of lands granted for the purpose of en­
couraging the building of railroads is no detriment to a 
prairie country, but on the contrary it is the only method 
that will induce capitalists to invest in our far western rvads, 
and thereby give us that communication with the markets pi­
neries and manufactories of the east, which must be established 
before the thousand and thousands of acres of prairies land 
hitherto of no value to the go\"ernment, can be completely 
within the reach of the honest and hardy pioneer of the 
great northwest. ..\nd your memorialists, as in duty bound, 
will ever pray. 

Resotoed, That our Delegate in Congress is respectfully re­
quested to call the attention of the proper committees of Con­
gress to the object of this memorial. 

.Approved, January 12th, 1871. 
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NO.10. 

A }fJ-:llOUIAL AND JOINT REgoLUTION .A�KING .Fon TIIF. Es­

TABLISIDIEXT OF A MAIL RouTI� Fltoll ELK Po1xT, DAKO­
TA TEURITORY ·ro PoNcA, D1xos Col'NTY, NEBHASKA. 

To tl,e llonoraUe Senate and Jf(Jltse of Representalive.,; of tl,e 
(!'11ifed Slate,,; 1°ll Cu11ure.,;s A.w:t'Tlihled: 

Si-:cTIOX 1. Your memorialists the Le�islatin� .Assembly of Ampmortat 
• 

D k } 1 f 11 
and joint rc,,r,-. 

the Terntol'y of a -ota won < most rt-spect u :r rf•present Jullon aokloi; 
. 

ll . 
. . for tho eorah• 

that the d1st::rnce from E t. Pomt, In Cmon county D. 'l'., to ll•hmentofa 

D. l\.T b ] . b ") . mall ronte from 
Ponca, 1xon county, J..� e ras m, 1s a out ten m1 es runnmg Elk PT01n,. na.

kot a errlrury 
through a densely populated part of l:nion countv, crossing •0 Ponc:1, 01xo11 

• ("nn111y, 

the Missouri 1frer at Ponra ferry (whil'h is a horse ferry) run- Nebraoka. 
ning at all times of the year a.nd in all kincls of wt•11.ther, 
when the ice in the rin•r cl1ws notprewnt,and that the people 
of the two iwctions of this country han� no direct way of' com­
municating with ea<'h otlwr; that at this 1n·1�:wnt time (as it al-
ways has l>een)mail from mkPoint, U'nion Co., D. •r .. to Pon('u, 
Dixon county, Net.,., goes by stage to Sioux City, Iowa, the 
distance of twenty-two milt•s, rro�ses the 1\fo;souri river at that 
point to Neb.; thence hy stage to Ponca, Dixon county, Neb., 
distance about thirty miles, t..ital lli:,tance about iifty-two 
miJes. 

SEc. 2. "� e therefore pray yonr honorable bodies to estab­
lish the route herein mtmec1 with tri-weekly sen·ice thereon, 
and we your memorialists will as in duty bound entr 1way. 

SEC. 3. Be it Re,lJolred, That a copy of this memorial nncl 
_joint resolution he forwarded to our delegate in congres�. S. L. 
Spink,· and he is hereby requested to use all pro1wr mPnns to 
bring the subject to the fanirable <"onsidPratic:n of eongre�s. 

Appro\'ed, ,January 12, 1871. 
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N0.11. 

A ?tb::u:ORL\L TO THE CoNGHESS o�· THE UNITED STATJ-;s A�K­
ING .AN APPROPRIATION OF MoNEY •ro BUILD A Br.mGE 

Acnoss THE BIG SIOGX RIVER BELOW .AND NE,rn TIIE YoUTll 

01!' TUE ROCK Rn'EH. 

To the Jionor<ible Senate and Jiouse of Represenlali1Jes. 

A memorial Your memorialists, the Lep:islative Assembly of the 'ferri-
10 the con�re•• • • 
.. r the l:nlted tory of Dakota would most respectfully represent that 1t 1s no
lltatee praylni: • , 
ru,

1 
aa appro

1
P
4
n• longer a nmtter of convemence, hut 1s now absolutely neces­

•• nn to bu I< a 

hrldl(o acroe• sarv that the people of southeastern Dakota lh·in!l' near thethe Big Sioux w u 
�!0.;'

0
':i�t �;ar Big Sioux l'iver be furnished with a bridge m·ross said Big

��•1:,:�rlYer Sioux river just below the mouth of the Rock river in Iowa.
The country in this eection contains a very large population, 
and is daily increasing. A large trade is carried on between 
this section and Le Mars, Iowa-a railroad point on the Du­
buque and Sioux City Railroad; and it is very important that 
communication with that point should not be disturbed, as it 
is during high water, and when the winters are eo mild as to 
make it dangerous to cross the ice. .A Territorial road lia::s 
been established from the point in question to the eity of 
Yankton, and the United States mail crosses n.t this point. 
The large immigration which is always greater in the spring 
(whe then water is high) is obliged to go around by the way 
of Sioux City and cross into the Territory at that point by the 
only bridge into Dakota, and in fact the only way to get here 
except by fording the river. 

Your memorialists would further represent that the comnm­
nkation with Le Mars, which would be one of the re1mlts of the 
building ot the bridge would fiU up the country back of the 
settled districts, and the money obtained in selling the lands 
of one township even under the pre-emption act would nearly 
double the amount of the a1>propriation asked. 

Your memorialists therefore pray that an appropriation of 
fifteen thousand dollars be granted for the purpose of build­
ing a bridge across the Big Sioux river at the above named 
point; and your memorialists, as in duty bound, will ever 
pray. 

Approved, January 13, 1871. 
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N0.12. 

A }fEMOUIAL TO CONGRESS ASKING li'OR TIIE ORGANIZATION OF 

A NEW TERRITORY OUT OF-TUE NORTIIERN PORTION OF DA· 

KOT.A TERUITORY. 

To tlte Honorahle Senate and Huuse of Represerlfaii'oes of the 
United States in Congres,'l .Asserribled. 

097 

Your memorialists, the Legislative Assembly of the Terri- 10 �,:���•
1 

tory of Dakota, most respe<>tfnlly represent that all that por- ::!�1��1o1
::, 

tion of Dakota Territory described as follows, to wit: Be- �a�e:,;���g;!
• • t • t • t t} • t t" f th � t Ibara portion gmmng a a porn commenrmg a iem ersec ion o e 1ur y- or Dakota 

sixth parallel north latitude with tbe boundary line between Terntory. 

the State of Minnesota and the Territory of Dakota, and 
running thenc·e due west on said parallel to the 27th degree of 
longitude west from '\Vashington, thence north on said 27th 
degree of longitude to the parallel of 40 degree of north lati-
tude; thence east on said parallel of 49 degrees of north lati-
tude to cenb.-e of the Red River of the North; thenre in a 
southerly direction along the western boundary of the State 
of Minnesota to the place of beginning, would be greatly 
benefited by being detached from the remaining and southern 
portion of said Territory of Dakota, and erected by Congress 
into a nelt 'l'erritory witli a separate organization. 

Your memorialists would fw-ther represent in evidence of 
the necessity of this our petition, that while the said new Ter­
ritory is remote from the main line of travd in southern Da­
kota, and is separated therefrom by a broad extent of unoc­
cupied and wild country; yet the Northern Pacific and St. 
Paul and Pacific railroads will traverse the entire length of 
the proposed new Territory, giving it direct and easy commu­
nication with Minnesota and other States, by means of which 
several thousand people have already settled in the valley of 
Red River of the North and other portions of the proposed 
new Territory, in which are established towns, at a distance 
of fifteen hundred miles by the nearest traveled route from the 
Capital and Courts of the Territory of Dakota. 
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Your rnemorialists would further reprerent that the inter­
ests of said portion of 'ferritory are not in any wnyidenti<'al, 
and that no direct line of tra,·el or communication is now, or 
will for many years, be opened across the plains, connecting 
these two remote sections of Dakota, so long as the Padfi� 
Railroad give to the proposed new Territory such ad,·antages 
of trade and travel with Minnesota, the lakes, and the East, 
as is now Jlossessed by that section of the northwest. 

Your rnemorialists would further represent that said por­
tion of Dako�"l. com1>rises an ar-ea of Territory c•qual to a hon! 
fifty millions of square acres, or about one-half the pre8ent 
'ferritory of Dakota, and that the present illy proportioned 
and extensive area of Dakota, dPmonstrates that a dh·ision of 
the 'ferritory by Congress is ine,·itable and only a question of 
time and sound poliey would seem to dictate; that all thl· 
guards of law and courts afforded by a separate Tnritoria.l 
government should be extended to the already populous set­
tlements of the propo�ed new 'l'enitury. .As in duty bound 
your memorialists will e,·er pray. 

Approved, January 12, 1871. 

N0.13. 

A MEllORI.AL TO CONGRESS ASKING FOU THE CoNSTRCCTION 01'" 
GovERNMF.NT WAGON RoAns, AND APPnOPRL\Tioxs 1·01: 
BRIDGING STREAMS ON SAID ROADS. 

Amemortal Your memorialists, the Legislative Assembly of the Te1TL 
�:i���:�he tory of Dakota, in ninth session convened, respectfully repre-
eonetrnc11on of government sent to the Congress of the Umted States, as follows: wagonroad8 h f T • h f h M" · · t•
1
ndapprobprtrdl•• 'f at part o our err1tory nort o t e 1ssour1 rrrer, ern-oa■ for t,• • 

• !:fl=i:.• 00 braced in the northern tier of countie8 known as Mmneha.11a.
Jayne, Hutchinson and Charles Mix, is now well peopled by 
an industrious and hard working class who have very recent­
ly made their homes on these lnnds. These settlers, like 
nearly all who seek homesteads in the ,vest are poor:ha,·ing 
brought with them barely sufficient to make the necessary im­
provements on their farms, and support their families for the 
first one or two years. 
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These counties being almost wholly destitute of timber, set-,0�0i::::��
1
•
1 

tiers are compelled to haul fuel, fencing and building mate-:=���0�;1�!0

0, 

1ial, as well as family supplies from the Missouri rirnr, a dis-!-��"o':':!.":«i� 
tance of forty to i-:eventy miles; therefore, to aid in the con-�,��-��rbfs�;: 

• d d fi b "d · tl • t d• t lng•tr.-ameon strncbon of a wagon roa , an or r1 grng 1e m erme Ia e ntd roade. 

stream11 from Yankton, the Capital of the Territory, to a point 
on the Dakota river, at or near the mouth of Fire Steel Creek, 
)·our memoria1ists respectfully ask an appropriation of five 
thousand dollars ($6,000). 

Your memorialists woulll further represent that a large por­
tion of the immigration into the interior of Dakota, will here­
after strike om· eastern boundary near Sioux Falls City on 
the Big Sioux l'iver. Between tKis point and the mouth of 
White river, on the Missouri, a distance of about one hundred 
and forty miles in about a due westerly courst', there are the 
important rivers of Big Sioux, ,7 ermillion and Dakota, and 
several smaller streams that must he bridged before that sec­
tion of our Territory can be traversed; therefore your memor­
ialists respectfulJy ask an appropriation of ten thousand dol­
lars ($10,000) to aid in the construction of a wagon road from 
Sioux !<,alls City on the Big Sioux river to a point on the Mis-
8ouli river, opposite the mouth of ,vhite river; and for bridg­
ing the Big Sioux river, at or near Sioux Falls City, and the 
Vermillion river, at a point about due west from Sioux Falls 
City, and the Dakota 1-i'ver at or near old I•'OJ"t Jamt>s, and 
the smaller intermediate streams between the Big Sioux and 
Missouri ri'rers. 

And your memorialists further represent that there is great 
need of an appropriation of ten thousand dollars to build 
bridges and gradti the road leading up the Missouri river 
tnrough the counties of Yankton, Bon Homme, Chas. Mix 
and Buffalo, inasnmch as a vast amount of supplies for the 
Indians, Military and growing settlements are being constant­
ly freighted over said road; and towns and colonies art:: al­
ready being established near the western terminus of this 
thoroughfare, demanding that the route be made more pass-
able for the tide of immigration. .And your memorialists, as 
in duty bound, will ever pray. •

.Approved, December 30, 1870. 
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N0.14. 

A :ME�IORL\L ·ro COYGRESS PRAYING FOR AN APPilOPRI .. \TION

TO BRIDGE THE BIG SIOUX RIVER AT THE CROSSING OF THE 

SIOUX FALLS AND BLUE EARTH CITY MAIL ROAD. 

A memorial Your memorialists, the Legislative Assembly of the Terri-to eongn•11 
:�:�i:i��r011; t01y of Dakota, would most respectfully represent the neces­
tu bridge tho ·t f t t· b 

.
d th n· �· 

. 
t BlgHloux river Sl YO cons rue mg a rI ge across e 1g olOUX river, a 

�} �?: ��•:!•g 01· near Gibraltar, near wh�re the Sioux Falls and Blue Earth 
::��ii•��f108 City road crosses the same. The immigration from the East
man road. destint:d to Dakota pass o,·er i,aid road, and trains of immi-

grants pass almost daily westward. The Sioux Falls antl 
Jackson and Blue Earth City mail, and the mail on mail 
route No. 11215, from Sioux City, Iowa, and from Le Mars. 
Iowa, 1Jia Gibraltar, cross the stream at or near the samt" 
place. The stream being so rapid that it is almost imprac­
ble to ferry across it in high water; the mail on said routetJ is 
laid up some times for several weeks, and by reason thereof 
Sioux },alls City is cut. off from mail communication from the 
East, and hundreds of immigrants seeking homes in Dakota 
are losing much valuable time and sometimes property, in at­
tempting to cross the stream. 

Your memorialists deem the construction of a bridge at the 
place aforesaid absolutely necessary for the welfare of the 
people and for the traveling public, and would therefore most 
earnestly pray that an appropriation he mnde of not less 
than fifteen thousand dollars to construct a bridge at or near 
Gibraltar aforesaid, and for a bridge across the Split 
Rock creek. And your memorialists, as in duty bound, 
will ever pray. 

Approved, January 12, 1871. 
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NO.lo 

.A MEMORIAL TO THE CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES PRAY· 
ING FOR TIIE EsTABLISIDIENT OF A MAIL ROUTE FROM FLAN· 
DREAU TO A POINT AT OR NEAR MED.A.KY, D. T. 

801 

Your memorialists, the Legislative .Assembly of the Terri- A memorial . to the CODIU"•I 

tory of Dakota, would most respectfulJy represent that theorthe uaued
1 , , • IUate■ pray ag 

mail facilities afforded to the counties of Brookings and Duel J1°1 rhthe e,ta,b•• meat o a 
are entirely insufficient to meet their wants; that there is no;,,�J�':�'".: 
mail route in said counties, and that at present the people of���i:'.�� 
those counties are totally destitute of any communication 
with the rest of the civilized world by mail. 

,v e would further represent that the commercial and social 
interest of a very large portion of the inhabitants of this part 
of the Territory demand that a mail route be established from 
Flandreau to a point at or near Medary, a distance of about 
twenty milP.S over a dry, lc::vel country, without any streams to 
cross, and that the mail be transferred over said route at least 
once a week. .And your memorialists, as in duty bound, will 
ever pray. 

.Approved, December 31, 1870. 

N0.16 

.A MEMORIAL TO TlIE HONORABLE PoSTM.ASTER-GENERAL or 
THE UNITED STATES PRAYING THAT THE M.AIL SERVICE ON 
ROUTE No ..... , FROM FORT ABERCROMBIE TO PE?lBINA, BE 
INCREASED TO SIX TIMES A WEEK, 

HoN. Srn: 
Your memorialists, the Legislative .Assembly <Jf the Terri- A memorial to the .Poetma•-

tory of Dakota, would most respectfully represent that the �:�t:.;:' 0, 

Red River Valley is becoming densely populated, and conse- ��::e
1
�:r:l.W' 

76 
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•ervtceon-r.1010 quently the mail facilities afforded are entirely immfficient to
No.--, from 

?i:�oAt::;rn':: meet theil' wants.
be, lncrea•ed 10 

.At p b" h f p b' b • 
�,,. 11meu em ma, t e county seat o em ma county, t ere ts 
•�-ek. located the principal custom-house of the Dakota and Min­

nesota revenue district. A large bondecl warehouse through 
which the people of the province of :Manitoba, B. P., re­
ceive their merchandh;e, besides a nnmlwr of persons doing 
n. merchandizing business. A new Fort (Fort Pembina)
ha1:1 been established during the past summer. .A new
land office, known as the Pembina land district, has just been
opened. All the tra.Yel to the British possessions from Cana­
cln and the Unitt-d States, passing from Abercrombie a.long
the Red rh·er and through the town of Pembina, and mail
matters to the same. The population along the Red river of
the North in the British possessions amounts to some tweh·e 01· 

fifteen thousand. The popufation of Pembina county through
which this route rims is now believed to be not less than firn
thonsaad, with the prospect of increasing from ten to fiftc--eu
thousand more during the coming year. The Northern Pa­
cific Railroad, and the St. Paul and Pacific Railroad 1·un
through this county from east to west, from fifty to se,·enty
miles apart; and there are already IJrojected two or three run­
ning north and south through this county, 011� of which we
are assured will certainly be built within eight�en month� 
from this time. There are towns and villages springing up 
along said route, which, for the want of greater mail fal'ilitit.'8 
retards the growth and prosperity of the same. The land 
oflir.e at Pembina has just been opened, and with that office 
alone the business will be sufficient to justify the increase 
asked for, not to say anything of the mi1itary business, or 
that with the new province of Manitoba, B. P. 

In consideration of the above, your memorialists wonld 
therefore earnestly request that service be increased to six 
times a week. And your memorialists, as in duty bound, 
will ever pray . 

.Approved, December 31, 1870. 
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N0.17. 

A MEMOIUAL TO CONGRESS ASKING FOi? A GEOLOGICAL Sun­

VEY Oli' THE TERlUTORY OF DAKOTA. 

To tlte Jlmwrable the Senate and House of Ilepresentatiecs in 
C<mgress Assernb1,ed: 

603 

Your memorialists, the Legislative Assembly of the 'l'erri- ., m�mor1111to 
cougrea.Hk tory of Dakota, most J'espectfully represent, that the Black 11111 ror a 1teo-

• • • logical survey Hills and B?� Lands of !>akota Territory, lyrng ?ear the l02f!,�bi?»:�� ••.degrees mer1d1an of longitude, and between the Niobrara and 
Ye1low Stone rh·ers, is a region which has always excited the 
interest of geologists and explorers, hut remains at the pres-
ent time a mysterious, untravcrsed belt of the continent, where 
none but the wild beasts and red man hold dominion. 

'fhe Black Hills, says Lieut. \Yarren who Yisited their base, 
are composed of the same formations of stratified J"ocks as 
are found in the gold bearing gulches of the \Vind I'iver and 
Big Horn Mountains, these Hills in his opinion, being but an 
out-cropping spur of the great Rocky Mountain range, in the 
vicinity of the Bannock and Virginia City mines. 

Dr. Hayden the geologist, says the lowest member of tlm 
saluriA.n period, or gold bearing strata, are quite well devel­
oped in the Black Hills, and the recent discoveries made by 
Gen. Sully's Indian expedition which crossed the northem trend 
of the Bad Lands, in 1804, dearly indicates that the next suc­
ceeding formation, known as the Devonian system, is brought 
to light in the floor of the Bad Land basin, and 

\VHEm:As, This system is known in geo]ogy as tl1e period 
in the earth's formation which corresponds with the fourth 
day of creation, when the great coal measures of the earth 
commenced their slow formation with the first appearance of 
vegetation upon the globe, and 

WHEREAS, It is an established geological fact that the most 
extensive coal deposits are met with in all countries next 
above the Devonian series, and that the petroleum or oil bear· 
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t A memortal ing rocks are to be found in this and the lower salurian period7 ocoagreH 

:-.!l�ft��� •�
0

,. which Dr. Hayden affirms are quite well developed in the BhM·k
TeJ or thfl Ter- Hills andrllory of Da- ' 
kota. 

"''" It • th •1• • n IIEREAS, 1s now e preva1 mg opmion among geolo-
gists, based upon scientific reasoning, that the basin of the 
" Bad Lands" is the ancient bed of a grP.at coal-field, which 
became self-ignited at some period, and like many of the coal 
fields of England, has been slowly burned out by its own bitu­
minous fue1, and 

\VIIEREAS, Colter and others in 1804-5. crossed the northern 
trend of this great fire land, where, at that early day they ret>­
resent the whole country as being on fire, emitting a carbonif­
erous smoke, and the sound of rumbling thunder from the 
teated earth, and as these phenomena were mentioned by 
Lewis and Clark in 1806, and by Hunt,McKenzie and Crooks 
in their fur expedition to tl1e mountains in 1811, there is con­
clusive evidence to sustain the statement made by Gen. Sully 
in his official 1·epol't of 1864, that " coal exists in all the l"oun-

. try from the Missouri to the Yellowstone. 

Humboldt and Lafond make mention of mountain reports 
being heard in the vicinity of these Hi1ls in the early part of 
the present century, which the wild and 1mpurstitioos natives 
of that region believed to be the bursting of rich mineral de­
posits, the locality of which were revealed only to the red 
man. But modern discovery and science account for these 
strange phenomena by attributing the cause to an �cape of 
hydrogen from subterraneous beds of burning coa1. 

Later travelers inf onn us that since the year 1830, these 
strange "fires and explosions" have <--eased. Capt BonnevilJe 
in 1834, and Parker in 188ZS, found nothing but the silent, dis­
mal and mysterious ruins of this great subteri-aneous contla­
gration, heaped in charred and crumbling towers and castles 
standing in the midst of a solitary valley of ashes, bones and 
petrifactions. 

This theory in the origin of the "Bad Lands" being sus­
tained by both history and geology, it is confidently believt>d 
by the people of the northwest, that coal oil reservoirs will 
yet be found in great abundance at the north and east base of 
the Black Hills. Here in the upheaval of this mountain range, 
geology points to the oil bearing rocks of the Devonian and 



llEllORIALS. 

sa.lurian formations, which have been tlirown up through and tbt:i;.'!•1 

above the surrounding coal 1folds which border immediately :!l:i!�f-.ar-
1 b f h 

• l "ll
vey of tbe Ter• 

upon t 1e ase o t ese mountainous n s. r11ory or na-
Jr.oca. 

Prof. Owens, U.S. geologist, in his report of 1802, in speak-
fog of this mysterious region, compares the Bad Lands to 
" some magnificent city of the dead, where the labor and the 
genius of forgotten nations had left behind them a multitude 
of monuments of art and skill. At every step objects of the 
highest interest present themselves. lmbedded in the debris. 
Ife strewn, in the gr@atest profusion organic relics of extinct 
animals. All speak of the former existence of the most re­
markable races that roamed about in bygone ages high up in 
the valJey of the Missouri towa1·ds the sources of the western 
tributaries .• , 

This eminent geologist demonstrates that all the strata com­
posing the formation in the vicinity of the Black Hills and 
Bad Lands "have been a succession of sediments or precipi­
tates at the bottom of the ocean." "Thus," says he "th� geolo­
gist is able to prove, as satisfactorily as can be demonstrated 
� mathematical problem, that at the time these fossil mamo.lia 
of the Bad Lands lived, the ocean still ebbed and flowed over 
Switzerland, including its present site of the Alps, whose 
highest summits then reached only above the surface of the 
sea., constituting a small archipelago of a few distant islands 
in the great expanse of the ocean." 

The same geologists informs us that the Black Hills of Da.. 
kota, the silver bearing placers of the Amazon, the rich Cor­
dilleras of South America., the Himilayha range of India., the 
.Alps of Switzerland and the volcanic Etna of Sicily, have all 
emerged from the sea at the same geological period, and the 
same forrnatic�m of mineral bearing strata. can be traood in 
each. 

The actual discovery of Astor's fur parties in 1811, and of 
Capt. Bonneville in 1834, of Harney in 1855, Warren in 1856-7, 
of Dr. Hayden in 1858-9, and Gen Sully in 1864, proves con­
clusively that the Black Hill region abounds not only in the 
precious metals, but in iron, coal, salt and petroleum, 9.side 
from its vast forests of pine. 

Your memorialists would further represent that there bas 
been established at the forks of the Whiterh·er, near the base 
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of the Black Hills and agency for the chief Spotted Tail's 
band of Indians, which will be tlie means of opening a road 
fol' the transportation of supplies, and as Todd Randall, a 
very experienced explorer in the west, who is well acquainted 
with the Indian tribes in that vicinity bas been appointed 
agent of said bands, your mernorialists would rec.ommend 
that said Agent Randall be selected to pro¥ide guides, inter­
preters and transportation for the geologist and assistants in 
prosecuting their scientific researches in said region. Your 
memorialists would therefore pray that a suflieient appropri­
ation be made to prosecute said geologicfl.l survey at an early 
day . 

. A pp roved, January 6, 1871. 

N0.18. 

A MEMORIAL TO CONGRESS .ASKINq 1''0H AN .APPROPRIATION
TO ERECT A SUIT ABLE BUILDING FOR A CrsTOX HousE. 

PosT OFFICE .AND UNIT.ED STA.T}:0'1 COURTS AT THE PORT 

OF PEMBINA, DAKOTA TERRITORY. 

A memorial Your memorialists, the Legislative Assembly of the Terri-
�ftc;_�sr;� an tory of Dakota respectfully ask that an appropriation be
:r�:t:':

1':ni1- made by your honorable bodies for the erection of a suitable
able building , • 
ror a c11■1om bmldmg at the Port of Pembina, for a custom house, to ac-
hon■e, pott• 

d U • omee and commodate also the post office an mted States court and 
United lltatea • • 
coarte at the urge In support of the memorial: 
port or Pembl-

;1'::,�
kota 

Ter- That the building now used and occupied as a"custom house 
is unsuitable and unfit for such a purpose. 

That said building, and that used by the post office are 
wooden tenements, in all respects unsafe, and liable at any 
time to be destroyed by the together with their valuable con-
tents. 

That the rent now paid ( which must increas� enormously as 
the value of property increases) for the several departments 
and offices, would in a very few years pp.y the expense of 
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ei·ecting a suitable building for the accommodation of the vari­
ous federal officers and therefore the expenditure of a snm 
sufficient for that purpose would. be absolute economy. 

That the offidal reports of the collection of customs of the 
Port of Pembina, District of Dakota and :Minnesota, show 
that the merchandise "passing annually over this route, is in­
spected at said port, amounting to hundreds of thousands of 
dollars from which the government derivt!s a large revenue, 
(say �u,ooo per year) and which your memorialists are of the 
opinion will be doubled within the next two years. 

That this is the only custom house located on or near the 
International boundary lint' for a distance of two hundred and 
fifty miles east, and ornr a thousand miles west of said town 
of Pembina, and through which the· antire business of the 
British Posessions with the Cnited States and Canada must 
pass·. 

'rbat with the Northern Pacific, St. Paul and Pacific rail­
roads and branch from the Pacific R. R. through Dakota 'fer-
1·itory to Pembina and the St. Cloud and Pembina railroad 
through Minnesota, besides other proJected lines to the same 
point, this is destined to be a most important place, and a 
custom house of considerable magnitude required. 

Your meniorialists regard this matter of great importance 
and would therefore most earnestly pray that an appropria­
tion of not less than twenty-five thousand dollars be made for 
the purpose above stated . 

.And your memorialists will as in duty bound eYer pray . 
.Approved, January 3d, 1871. 

N0.19. 

A MK:M:OHI.AL TO THE POSTMASTER-GENER.AL PRAYING JWU. 
MAIL SERVICE ON MAIL ROUTE NO. • • , FROM SIOUX FALLS 
TO FLANDREAU, D..\XOTA TERRITORY. 

607 

Your memorialists, the Legislative .Assembly of the Terri- A memorial 

to f D k . to the poetma• ry o a ota, most 1·espectfully represent that the mterests ter.generat 
pnylngl'or 
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::::II ;::i!c;:,� of the Big Sioux Valley demands mail service on mail route 
�:l'.1�0;ran- from Sioux Falls to Flandreau, Dakota Territory. 
drua,D,T. 

That the valley along the said route is densely populated a 
distance of thirty-five miles, and it is our belief that the postal 
revenue on said route will exceed the expense. 

That the route is very direct and practicable, and the main 
thoroughfare between the two cities. 

That the country along said route is destitute of mail com­
munication, and valuable mail matter has been and is liable 
to be lost by careless private carriers. 

That we deem that mail service on said ronte is absolutely 
necessary for the welfare and prosperity of the people of that 
country; and we therefore pray that mail service be ordered 
on said route, and that it be transferred one time per week. 

And your memorialists, as in duty bound, will ever pr!'Y· 
Approved, January 3d, 1871. 

NO. 20. 

A MEMORIAL TO THE PosT:MAS1'ER GENERAL REQUE8TINO
SERVICES ON A MAIL RouTE No .... FRO)[ ALGONA, IOWA,

'Dia CANTON, D. T., TO YANKTON, DAKOTA TERRITORY.

To the H<YTUYTalire Poatmaner-Genl!:r<il of the United 8tala. 

Amemor1a1 Your memorialist, the Legislative Assembly of the Terri-
�'::lifi!�nt tory of Dakota, would most respedfully represent, that it is 
�:�'n

n

•'m':u important to the interests of the inhabitants of the northwes­
ro
1
rr::: !11°io0· • ., tern portion of the State of Iowa, and the Territory of Dako-
owa, Ta an- • • • 

t'?ft,kD,.T.,
D

&oT ta, that a direct mall commumcation be established between 
.. u on, . .  

Algona,.Iowa, -aia Canton, D. T., to Yankton, Dakota Ter-
ritory. 

That during the past year a great amonnt of emigration has 
settled on the said mail route, and that the ma,iority of these 
settlers are without any direct mail communication. That at 
the present time Algona is the terminus of the McGregor and 
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Yankton railroad, which we have reason to believe will be 
101.:•;:1•1 

brought to a speedy completion; that the distance from .A]go-::�:i,:;e,::� 
na, Iowa, to Yankton is about one hundred and eighty-five;!::�1:i�.�•11 

'} d th t 'd t • racti 1 fl"om AlgoH, 
m1 es, an a sa1 rou e 18 a p ca one. Iowa, Tia Can• 

, toa,D. T., to 

Your memonalists would therefore pray tha\ services at Ya■kioa, D. T.

least two times per week be ordered upon mail route No ..... 
from .Algona, Iowa ma Canton to Yankton, Dakota Territory, 
on the route establisbecl by act of Congress, approved, July 
14th, 1870 . 

.And that this request may be promptly granted, your me­
morialists as in duty bound, will ever pray. 

Re&0l1Jed by tlte Legi8lati1Je AufJlnl>ly of the Terrifmy of 
Dakota. 

That copies of this memorial be forwarded to the Hon. C. 
C. Pomeroy, Member of Congress from Iowa, and the Hon. S.
L. Spink, Delegate in Congress from Dakota Territory, who
are hereby requested to lay the same before the Hon. Post­
master-General.

Approved, December 23, 1870. 

NO. 21. 

A MEllORIAL TO TUE CONGRESS OF TUE UNITED STATES PRAY· 

lNG FOR AN .APPROPRIATION OF MONEY TO BUILD A PENI· 

TENTIARY IN DAKOTA TERRITORY, 

Your memorialists, the Legislative Assembly of Dakota A memor1a1

Territory, would most respectfully represent that there exists :,it: �re:•
t th t t• t d . , 8tatea pra,tar_ 

a e presen 1me a grea an pressmg necessity for the erec- tor an appmpr1. 
ti f . t bl . . ti i 

atlOII or i■o■f'J' 

on o a 8111 a e pnson or peniten . ary, n which to confine to 1m11c1 • l!!l•l•
, tellliary 111 J>a. 

and keep secure, persons held for trial in the courts of said tota Tml&ol'J'. 

Territory for criminal offences; and in which to bold securely 
those who may be convicted and sentenced to undergo impris-
sonment. 

77 
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Your memorialists further represent that, in view of the 
annual expense incurred by the United States marshal of said 
Territory in guarding and securing prisoners, it would be an 
act of absolute economy and reform in the disbursement and 
management of the public funds to cause to be at once erected 
a substantial building for the purposes above mentioned. 

Your memorialists further represent that by the provisions 
of an act of Congress, approvoo. January 22, 1867, the net 
proceeds of the internal revenue of said 'ferritory for the 
three fiscal years ending June 30, 1868, were to be set apart 
for this purpose, but the expense of collecting said ren•nue 
during the 1•el'iod named exceeded the a.mount of collections; 
therefore, 

Resolved, That our delegate in Congress be requested to call 
the attention of the proper committees of Congress to the ob­
ject of this memorial, and urge the early appropriation of 
funds fo:t said purpose . 

.Approved, December 30, 1870. 

N0.22 

.A MEMOIUAL TO THE POSTMASTER-GENERAL OF THE UNITED 
STATES PRAYING THAT THE MAIL SERVICE ON ROUTE No.

13903, FROM. ELK POINT TO SIOUX FALLS, D4J{OTA TERRI­
TOltY, BE lNClrnASED. 

Ahmemor1a1 Sm:-Your memorialists, the Legislative Assembly of Da-
to t e J)Otllma1- • • i��g;�0;��uhe kota. Territory, would most respectfully represent that an 1n-
:�t•;��•� crease of mail service on route No. 13908, from Elk Point to 
�=:0!�/a'll:: Sioux Falls, Dakota Territory, is necessary for the public
�re!;,l.9 10• good. That the said route runs along the valley of the Big 

Sioux l"iver a distance of seventy-five miles, which country is 
becoming densely populated for a distance of ten miles on each 
side of the valley . 
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Several towns and villages .are springing up along said 
route, and for the want of greater mail facilities, the growth 
and prosperity of the same is retarded, and that an inrrease 
of service would do much to advance the future prosperity of 
tlie country. 

Your memorialists would therefore request that service be 
increased to six times per week. And as in duty bound your 
memorialists will ever pray. 

Approved, December 30, 1870.

N0.23. 

A )IEMORIAL TO CONGRESS ASKING FOU THE ESTABLIHMENT OF 
A MAIL ROUTE !!'ROM YANKTON TO OLD FORT JAMES, DAKO­
TA TERRITORY . 

611 

. Your memorialists, the Legislative Assembly of Dakota A memorial 

Territory, in ninth session convened, respectfully represent ���lro��he 
• • • e11abl a·1mcnt 

that the mterest of the mhab1tants alomr the valley of Daku- or a m1111 ronte � fro•" Yankton 
ta river� through the northern tier of counties, require the es- ����.Fo�r.
tablishment of a mail route from Yankton, the Capital of the 
Territory, to old Fort James on the Dakota river, a distance 
of about sixty miles. 

That section of our Territory lying between these points is 
already considerably settled the entire distance, and during 
the next yem· the population will, without doubt, more than 
treble. 

The people along the whole route are without any mail fa­
cilities whatever: Therefore your memorialists respectfully 
ask for the establishment of a mail route as above indirated . 

And your memorialists, as in duty bound, will ever pray. 
Approved, December 80, 1870.
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NO. 24 . 

.A MDORL\L FOR A MAIL ROUTE FROX YANKTON, DAKOTA 
TERRITORY, TO NIOBRARA, NEBRASKA. 

1b the Omgress of tlte Unfted, States: 

rof.111i:::r�!te 
Your memorialists, the Lgeislative Assembly of the Terri­

t::,��!::if.;.. tory of Dakota, would most respectfully represent that the
���::�:�r•, interest of the people living in the valley of the Missouri river 

between Yankton, Dakota Territory, and Niobrarah, Nebraska 
a distance of forty-five miles, demand the early establishment 
of postal connection between the two places, by way of Elm 
Grove, Nebraska, and the SanteelndianAgency. Yankton is 
now recognized as the commercial centre for this whole sec­
tion of country; but owing to the present postal facilities, no 
direct connection exists between the points heretofore named; 
but letters destined to Yankton pass on the Nebraska side of 
the Missouri river, within one mile of their destination, and 
thence to Sioux City, a distance of sixty-five mil�s, where they 
are again changed and forwarded to Yankton. As by far the 
greater portion of the business of the country west of Yank­
ton along the route named is connected with people and mer­
chants of Yankton, the establishment of the route asked for 
would be a great benefit, and would save forty-eight hours 
time in the transmission of letters, besides the extra labor of 
changing the mails at different points on tha present route, 
considering that the present route passes at so short a dis­
tanre from Yankton. 

Your memorialists feel sanguine that your honorable bod­
ies will see the propriety of granting this petition, inasmuch 
as the expense to the government will be quite small and the 
benefit to the people very great. 

And your memorialists as in duty bound will ever pray • 
.Approved, January 13, 1871. 
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NO. 25. 

A Mmcoru.\L To THJo; CoNGRESs m· THE UNITED STATES RE­
QUESTING TllE .A.DOP'l'ION OF TUE " SURVEYORS MARK," 

P.\TJo�TF..I> BY CARL C. P. MEYER, DEC. 21, 1869, IN ALL FU­
TURE Go\"ERNHENT SURVEYS. 

GIi 

Your memorialists, the Legislative .Assembly of the Terri- t A
b
mec!Dorlal-

o t e on�tory of Dakota, would most respectfully request the adoption ;�!:'e� 001�:!t-

of the "surveyors mark," patented by Carl C. P. Meyer, De- )ff01:;:a:�ey­cember 21, 1869, in all future government surveys of public =e':ed�� 
lnnds 

Carl C. P. 
"" • •Jl.,yer. Dee. 21, 

10. In all fa-y our memoria.lists represent that the corner marks used in :::,�;:;.r:; •.
the present government surveys very soon become destroyed 
or removed, thus putting settlers to the trouble and expense 
of re-surveying and re-establishing corners, which, in the 
opinion of your memorialists would be obviated by adopting 
this mark, on account of its supeliority in plainness and du-
rability over those now in use . 

.And as in duty bound your memolialists will ever pray . 
.Approved, January 13, 1871. 

N0.26. 
A MEMORIAL TO THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, 

REQUESTING THAT AN ORDER FOB THE REllOV AL OF CER­
TAIN PERSONS RESIDING UPON THE FORT RANDALL MILi• 
TABY REsEBVATION, DAKOTA TERRITORY, HAY BE SUSPEN• 
DED. 

To tlte Pruident of tke United, 8taJa: 

Your memorialists, the Legislative .Assembly of the Terri•"Amemor1■1 to
tbe pre11lclell& of tory of Dakota, would most respectfully represent that an Ille ua1tec1 

• State■, reqn•C. order has been issued from the War Department of the United 1n1111a& an w-

st t d 1 • h h , clei'fortllere­a es ec1armg t · e aut or1ty of the military over that por-:::�=-
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�:•V:rfiw::_ tion of the Jl'ort Rundall reservation described as "lying 
��r�i11t::r0• along the left bank of the Missouri rh-er, extending from the 
;;,ii'3:l. be m• west line of the Yankton Indian reservation to a line inter-

secting the Missouri river near \Yhetstone .Agency, and includ­
ing all lands between those two boundary lines which is with­
in five miles of tbe said river," and that under authority of 
this order the commander at Fort Randall is issuing orders 
directing the removal of certain persons residing upon land8 
within the bounds described. 

Your memorialists would further represent that this reser­
vation was surveyed in the year 1860, by Lieut. J. C. Clark, 
4th .Artillery, and was declared by the President in June of 
that year; that upon a portion of this reservation a number of 
persons settled as far back as 1808, over two years before the 
reservation was made; that in September, 1867, an order was 
issued by Lieutenant-General Grant vacating this reservation, 
and that since that time a number of bona fide settlements ltave 
been made there, having been informed of the vacation of the 
reservation and notified by the former commander of Fort 
Randall, that the military had no claim upon or control over 
said land8. 

The men who have settled upon these lands have made im-
11rovements, in good faith thereon, ,·arying in value from two 
lmndred to five thousand dollars. 'fheir homes, their families, 
and all that they have in the world are there, and to remove 
them upon any terms would be disastrous to many of tltem. 
and in some cases ruinous. 

It is claimed that a necessity existed for taking military 
11ossession of this reservation for the purpose of suppressing 
tlie sale of intoxicating liquors by persons residing thereon, 
espedally to Indians located at \Yhetstone .Agency. 

Your memorialists would re11resent, however, that the res­
(•r,·ation referred to does not extend as far north as a point 
opposite the \Vhetstone Agency, by one or two miles, and 
that there is nothing to prevent the location of such evil dis­
pmwd persons at Jwints beyond the limits of tl1e reservation, 
and yet within a short distance of the Indian .Agency. 

Your memorialists represent that while the end aimed at 
,·an not. in their opinion be reached by the course pursued, a. 
great liardship will be imposed upon innocent parties, includ-



616 

ing women and children, by the enforcement of this order, and tntbi:�i::.�rrl�n, 
that even if certain persons are permitted for the time being, s'

a
�:.�!�

c­

to remain upon their lands, they can have no assurance of be· !ief }�:�:: ::_·
ing allowed to reside there permanently, but are liable, at any:�;��:=!·

re­

moment, upon mere suspicion attaching to them, to be forci- ��i �:r.fl ibe 

MIii t ary Re■-b] y removed. ervallon, D. T., 

• maJ be .iiepen-

Y our memorialists would further represent that wlnle theded. 
laws relating to illegal trafic are stringent and severe, no per­
son questions the right of tlrn proper officers to enforce them, 
whether laws of the United States or of the Territory of Dako-
ta, and that upon the persons residing there taxes are levied 
and collected the same as in other portions of the Territory. 
They state that while they know of no reason why the civil 
laws of the Territory and of the United States should not be 
enforced there as elsewhe1·e in the Territory, they most respect-. 
fully protest against the enforcement of a military order 
against a few offenders against such civil laws which must, at 
the same time result in the infliction of a positi'rn hardship 
and injury upon innocent persons. 

Your memorialists would further represent that the tract of 
land is not required for military use or occupation, since Fort 
Randall is upon the opposite, or west tank of the Missouri 
river, and that no military post exists upon the eastern bank 
within seventy-five miles of the same. They further rep­
resent that the settlement by white persons is rapidly ex­
tending up the east bank of the river, and thence back into the 
inte1-ior, and that this reservation lies in the direct path of 
such settlement; that if it continues to be held as such reser­
vation it will be a serious impediment in the way of such set­
tlement which must otherwise move rapidly forw�rd over and 
beyond it. 

J.t,or these reasons, your memorialists respectfolly ask that 
the order above referred to may be suspended, and that the 
lands described may be opened to permanent settlement the 
same as other government lands in this Territory . 

.And your memorialists as in duty bound will every pray • 
.Approved, January 10, 1871. 
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NO."l7. 

A MEMORIAL REQUESTING TIIE REMOV.AL OF TIIE QUARTER· 
llASTER'S DEPARTllENT FRO}[ S1ouxCITY, lowA, TO YANK· 
TOY, DAKOTA TERRITORY. 

To tlte JI<m. Secretary of War: 

,_:,a':t'f0�f•�e 
Your memorialists, the Legislative .Assembly of the Terri­

g'::����::. tory of Dakota, respectfully petition you for the removal of
rr.f:."s't:a�t the office of the Quartermaster's Department now located at 
��tt!���0T. Sioux City, Iowa, to Yankton, Dakota Territory.

Your memorialists represent that the reasons which have 
heretofore existed for the location of said office at Sioux City 
no longer prevail; that Yankton is now in direct communica­
tion by telegraph with Washington and other portions of the 
country; possesses daily mail facilities, and will soon have a 
railroad completed to this place, while freights by river may 
be as readily delivered at Yankton as at Sioux City, and will 
then be much nearer to the up-river forts; that all of the forts 
and military posts which look to Sioux City for their sup­
plies are located on the Missouri rh·er in Dakota Territory, 
and that all snch supplies must necessarily pass through 
Yankton on their way to such forts and posts; that many of 
the contracts for supplies can be let to much better advantage 
to the Government at Yankton than at Sioux City, since 
grain, flour and beef-cattle can be furnished at lower rat.es by 
the farmers and stock-raisers of the Territory, than they can 
be at points where the local demand is heavier. They further 
represent that warehouse room for the storage of supplies can 
be furnished to an ample extent at Yankton. 

For these reasons your memorialists represent that it would 
be to the manifest advantage of the Government to remove 
said office to Yankton; and to tnis end your memorialists, as 
in duty bound, will ever pray . 

.ApproYed, January 18, 1871. 
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NO. 28. 

A MEMORIAL TO CONGRESS .ASKING AN .APPROPRIATION 'l'O EN­

ABLE MESSRS. DAGGETT, CLEVENGER & PERCY TO EXTEND

THE SIOUX CITY .AND MISSOURI RIVER TELEGRAPH LINE TO 

FORT RANDALL. 
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Your memorialists, the Legislative Assembly of the·Terri- A 1,1.:_mor1a1 
to c ... ,.re■• 

tory of Dakota, would respectfully state that Daggett, Cleven- ;:'i;r.��:t
ger and Percy the owners of the Sioux City and Missouri enati .. .Mem■• 

1 
• 

Daggett, Chiv• 

River Telegraph line, from Sioux City, Iowa, to Yankton, f::�.=d��1 

Dakota Territory, are desirous of extending their telegraph :i�'!!.!";.\'7Rl•v�� 

from Yankton to Fort Randall, Dakota Territory, at as early :�•1.»�P�?• 
an opportunity as possible. dau.

That the said telegraph company, in building their line to 
the city of Yankton, have incurred an outlay hardly war­
ranted by present receipts, but nevertheless are willing to 
look to the future for remuneration. 

The advantages to the general government in being at all 
times instantaneously able to communicate with military 
posts on the frontier, are so evident as to need no mention, 
particularly during the present unsettled condition of Indian 
affirais in the Territory. 

Your memorialists would therefore, 'in behalf of the people 
of this Territory as well as the United States garisons who 
would be inestimably benefitted thereby, respectfully ask the 
endeavors of Daggett, Clevenger and Percy, be aided and as­
sisted by the general Government in extending their line from 
Yankton to Fort Randall, Dakota Territory, by granting a 
subsidy to the said company for said purpose, and extending 
such other aid as the Government may deem warrantable and 
right . 

.And as in duty bound your memorialists will t:ver pray . 
.Approved, December 80, 1870. 

78 
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N0.29. 

A MEMOUIAL TO TUE CoNGRE.�S OF THE UNITED ST.ATES ASKING 
FOR AN APPROPRIATION OF MONEY TO BRIDGE THE SIOUX 
RIVER ,.AT OR NEAH, CANTON, DAKOTA TERRITORY. 

Your memorialists, the Legislative Assembly of the Terri­
to1h�1��=•• toi-y of Dakota, respectfully ask your Honorable body for an
i�!�:.�:�\�.� appr�pdation to construct a bridge across the Big Sioux: riv­
��r,�: :r���:1 er at or near Canton, Lincoln county, Dakota Territory. The
�.�0'!dgr�!�� at construction of such a bridge would greatly assist and accom-
or nearCan•oo d t } • • t• th t • d '}l t' Uakotota Ter, 'mp a e a arge 11nm1gra l()Il a 18 now an WI COn InUe to
r1iory. flow from the northwestern States to this Territory. 

Your memorialists would further represent that the United 
States mail that is catTied from Sioux City, Iowa, to Sioux 
Falls, Dakota Territory, crosses the said river at this point; 
and at certain seasons of the year said mail is detained sev­
eral weeks on account of the high water. Also, there is on 
the opposite side of the river, in Iowa, a mill which supplies 
the inhabitants of several counties of the Territory with lum­
ber, and for the want of a bridge as aforesaid, these people 
are frequently forced to go to the Missouri rivt>r to obtain 
lumber for the construction of dwelling houses, &c., &c. 

Your memorialit1ts are of the opinion that an appropriation 
of eight thousand dollars would accomplish the object so 
much desired. 

And your memorialists as in duty bound will ever pray. 
Approved, December 30, 1870. 

N0.30. 

A MEMORIAL TO CONGRESS ASKING FOR A GRANT OF LAND8

FOR COLLEGE PURPOSES IN THE TERRITORY OF DAKOTA, 

A memorial WHEREAS, On the 2d day of July, 1862, the Congress of the 
��:r��� Unit�d States did enact a law donating lands to the several 
cnnt nr land• • h" h "d 11 4' th b ror cot

1
1eg<1 por- States and Territories w 1c may prov1 e co eges ior e en-

rete• n the 
h" h "d d �1:.? or fit of agricultural and mecanic arts, w �c sa1 act, accor -

ing to the constmction of the commissioner of the general 
land office does not apply to the Territory; therefore, 
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Your memorialists, the Legislativ& Assembly of the Terri­
tory of Dakota would pray your Honorable body to so amend 
said act that the benefit therein conferred upon the States may 
be extended to the Territories. 

Your memorialists would respctfully represent that the Ter­
ritory of Dakota is rapidly settling, with an enterprising, in­
telligent and industrious class of immigrants, and every pos-· 
sible exertion is being made, consistent with the circum­
stances of the inhabitants, to advance the cause of education 
in the Territory. 

Your memorialists would therefore pray that said act may 
be amended as aforesaid, in order that the youth of the Ter­
ries may receh-e the benefit of a collegiate education at home; 
especially that they may bd e.ducated in such branches of 
learning as are related to agriculture and the mechanic acts, 
and that the citizens of the Territories, equal with those of tl:e 
States, may receive the benefit of the provisions of said act. 

Be it Resol-oed, That a duly authentirated copy of this memo­
rial be forwarded to our delegate in Congress, S. L. Spink. 

Approved, December 30, 1870. 

N0.31. 

A MEMORIAL TO THE CoNGRJt:ss OF THE UNJTJt.D STATES PRAY. 
ING FOR THE LOCATION OF A MAIL ROUTE J.<'ROK THE TOWIN 

OF ELK POINT, TO THE TOWN OF SWAN LAKE1 IN THE 
TERRITORY• OF DAK01'A. 

To. the CJMl,g'Tess of the United States: 

619 

· Your memoria.lists, the LPgislative Assembly of the Terri- A memor1a1 

tory of Dakota. on behalf of many citizens whose petitions�1l�: tii:i��••
h b 1 • d b 4' 1 d State■ 11raylag ave een a1 e1ore us, wou most respectfully represent for the 1oca,1oa 

th t th 1 b f • . . , h h 
of a mall ruote a ere are a arge num er o citizens m t e nort western trom the town 

f U •. . of .Klk Point part o mon county, who have to go a distance of ten to fif.10 &be towa or 
• • • Swan Lake, la teen mtles to rPach the neare�t postoffl.ce; therefore, m view oftbeTerrltorJot 

Dakolll. 

these facts we would rerommend that a mail route be estab-
lished, running from Elk Point, in said county, in a north-
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westerly direction across the towns of Elk Point, Brule Creek 
· and Sioux Valley, to intersect the Yankton and Sioux Falls

route at.Swan Lake, in Lincoln county.
And your memorialists, as in duty bound, will ever pray. 
Approved, January 13, 1871. 

NO. 32. 

JOINT RESOLUTION RELATIV� TO HON. S. L. SPINK.

,d�':ie�!:rv9:1
� WHEREAS, Certain persons are endeavoring to create the 

f;,!·t�- L. impression here and abroad that there is a serious division in 
the rauks of the Republican pary of Dakota, thereby hoping 
to secure the recognition of and favors from a· Republican 
Administration, and are claiming in the city of "\Vashington 
to speak for the Republican party of Dakota; therefore, 
Be it Resol·eed by the Legislati'oe .&sembly of the Territory of 

Dakota, 

That Hon. S. L. Spink, our present delegate to Congress, 
was the nominee of the Republicans of this Territory in the 
late election; that he was sustained by and received the votes 
of a large majority of those who have heretofore acted and 
voted with the Republi<'an party of Dakota, and who ha'\"e 
sympathized with and sustained the policy and principles of 
the administration of President Grant from its commence­
ment; that he still has the confidence of that party, who look 
to him to represent the Republicans of this Territory in the 
city of "\Vashington, in all matters of a political nature, as 
well as to guard the general interests of the Territur, ; and 
we ask the President of the United States, the heads of the 
departm�nts and the Republicans of Congress to sustain Mr. 
Spink as the proper representative of the Republican party 
of Dakota. 

Be it further Resol1Jed, That the Speaker of the House of 
Representatives, be instructed to forward to the President of 
the United States and to the head of each department a copy 
of these resolutions. 
. Approved, December 28, 1870. 
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